revenue and manage operating costs effectively, providing insight into its

core profitability, excluding non-operating and non-cash items. Secondly, the

gaming industry in which Nintendo operates is not typically capital-

intensive, suggesting that factors such as depreciation and amortization are

not significant economic costs for the company. Lastly, EV/EBITDA factors

in its debt and cash holdings, offering a comprehensive view of its financial

health by considering its financial obligations. Therefore, we consider

EV/EBITDA to be the most suitable metric for evaluating Nintendo's

valuation.

Sensitivity Analysis

Conducting a sensitivity analysis, critical factors that will impact Nintendo’s

target price are WACC, COGS, and Revenue (Fig 5.5). We emphasize that a

BUY recommendation is maintained as we observe a lower perpetual

growth; a lower exit multiple and a higher discount rate still represent an

upside higher than Nintendo’s current share price.

Fig 5.3: Sensitivity Analysis (Exit Multiple)

Source: Team Analysis

Fig 5.2: Sensitivity Analysis (Gordon Growth)

Source: Team Analysis

3.1%

3.4%

-9.1%

11.2%

12.7%

-3.1%

-3.1%

9.1%

-11.2%

-9.9%

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

 SG&A (+/-10%)

 TGR (+/-10%)

 Revenue (+/-10%)

 COGS (+/-10%)

 WACC (+/-10%)

Fig 5.4: Indirect Sensit ivity Analysis

Source: Team Analysis

Share Price Deviation

Valuation

Exit Multiple

1107952
%

11.9x 12.4x 12.9x 13.4x 13.9x

7.3% 8,431 8,890 9,427 10,063 10,828

6.8% 8,987 9,532 10,177 10,953 11,905

WACC 6.3% 9,638 10,292 11,080 12,045 13,258

5.8% 10,410 11,209 12,188 13,418 15,009

5.3% 11,340 12,334 13,581 15,195 17,362

Terminal Growth Rate

1095282
%

0.4% 0.9% 1.4% 1.9% 2.4%

7.3% 8,529 8,993 9,536 10,180 10,954

6.8% 9,092 9,642 10,295 11,080 12,043

WACC 6.3% 9,750 10,412 11,208 12,185 13,412

5.8% 10,531 11,339 12,330 13,574 15,183

5.3% 11,472 12,477 13,739 15,371 17,564

Fig 5.5: FY+2 EV/EBITDA of Nintendo vs. Peer

Group

Source: Team Analysis

16.6x

12.9x

0.0x

10.0x

20.0x

Fig 5.5: FY+2 EV/EBITDA of Nintendo vs. Peer

Group

Source: Team Analysis

Capital Asset Pr icing Model

Risk-free Rate 2.29%
Blended from US, Japan, Germany (10Y
Treasury)

Beta 0.87 Bottom-up Beta of Peer Group

ERP 4.43% US, Japan, Germany (Damodaran)

CRP 0.24% US, Japan, Germany (Damodaran)

CoE 6.34%

Cost of Debt

Pre-tax CoD 1.56%
Blended from US, Japan, Germany (10Y
Treasury)

Corporate Tax
Rate

30.62% Japan (Damodaran)

CoD 1.08%

WACC

Proportion of
Equity

99.93% Market Cap as at Valuation Date